

67305-0

67305-0

NO. 67305-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MICHAEL TIDIMAN, individually,  
Respondent,

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM WHATCOM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Charles R. Snyder, Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson      WSBA #16144  
Attorneys for Appellant

Address:

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 22 AM 10:39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF CASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>B. THE LOSS OF CONSORTIUM CLAIM, EVIDENCE,     ARGUMENT, AND INSTRUCTION WAS PREJUDICIAL     ERROR.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C. PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO PLEAD FOREIGN LAW     MEANT WASHINGTON LAW HAD TO BE APPLIED .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>D. ASSUMING MR. TIDIMAN HAD A LOSS OF     CONSORTIUM CLAIM, IT WAS BARRED BY THE     STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>E. ASSUMING MR. TIDIMAN HAD A LOSS OF     CONSORTIUM CLAIM, IT WAS EXTINGUISHED     WHEN VIOLA LENTZ SETTLED HER UM CLAIM.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>APPENDIX A</b>	
<b>Jury Instruction No. 9 (CP 412-31)</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Washington Cases**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Blaney v. International Association of Machinists</i> , 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	13
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008) .....	22
<i>Crittenden v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 649, 794 P.2d 554, 803 P.2d 1329 (1990).....	14
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569, <i>rev. denied</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1009 (1986).....	13
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Morgavi</i> , 51 Wn. App. 375, 753 P.2d 999, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1009 (1988) .....	20, 21
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Greene v. Young</i> , 113 Wn. App. 746, 54 P.3d 734 (2002) .....	20, 23
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998) .....	22
<i>International Tracers v. Hard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 140, 570 P.2d 131 (1977).....	16
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 104 Wn. App. 545, 17 P.3d 661 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .....	13
<i>Lockwood v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) .....	17
<i>MacKenzie v. Barthol</i> , 142 Wn. App. 235, 173 P.3d 980 (2007).....	16
<i>Smith v. Ernst Hardware Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 75, 377 P.2d 258 (1962) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	13, 17
<i>Trinh v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 927, 37 P.3d 1259, <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1003 (2002) .....	22, 24

**Other Jurisdictions**

*Aetna Life Ins. v. Tremblay*, 223 U.S. 185, 32 S. Ct. 309,  
56 L. Ed. 398 (1912).....16  
*Slessinger v. Secretary of Health & Human Services*, 835 F.2d 937  
(1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987).....16

**Constitutions**

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1 .....6, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080(2).....19  
RCW ch. 5.24.....16, 18  
RCW 5.24.040 .....16

**Rules and Regulations**

CR 9(k).....16, 18  
CR 15 .....7  
CR 44.1 .....16  
ER 201 .....18  
ER 403 .....17

**Other Authorities**

16 DeWolf & Allen, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, *Tort Law and  
Practice*, § 5.34 (2006) .....15  
5 Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE § 201.2 (2007).....18  
5 Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE § 201.10, p. 176 (2007).....18  
5 Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE § 201.14 (2007).....18  
1 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, EVIDENCE, 403[.03] at 403-33 (1985) .....17

060349.099317/328959
